
**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT**

C.A. No. 16 - 01234

STATE OF FRANKLIN,
Appellant,

v.

ELECTRICITY PRODUCERS COALITION,
Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Eastern District of Franklin

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE
ELECTRICITY PRODUCERS COALITION**

Team 9

FINAL BRIEF: February 13, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

 I. STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 3

 II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND 6

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 7

ARGUMENT 7

 I. STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 9

 II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT FRANKLIN’S ENERGY ACT IS
 PREEMPTED BY THE FEDERAL POWER ACT UNDER THE SUPREMACY
 CLAUSE. 9

 A.The EDEA Cap Program Is Field Preempted Because It Interferes With FERC’s
 Exclusive Jurisdiction. 11

 B.The EDEA Cap Program Is Conflict Preempted Because It Directly Interferes With
 Federal Law Regulating Energy Prices..... 14

 III. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT FRANKLIN’S ENERGY ACT
 VIOLATES THE DORMANT COMMERCE CLAUSE. 16

 A.Franklin’s EDEA Impermissibly Discriminates Against Out-Of-State Biomass Feedstock
 Producers..... 17

 B.Franklin Failed To Prove That It Has No Non-Discriminatory Means For Achieving Its
 Ends..... 22

 IV. CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Altria Grp., Inc. v. Good, 555 U.S. 70 (2008). 10

Appalachian Power Co., 630 F. Supp. 656 (4th Cir. 1987). 13

Baldwin v. G. A. F. Seelig, Inc., 294 U.S. 511 (1935). 20, 22

Black Star Farms LLC v. Oliver, 600 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2010). 9

C&A Carbone v. Town of Clarkstown, 511 U.S. 383 (1994). 18, 21, 24

English v. Gen. Elec. Co., 496 U.S. 72 (1990). 10

G.M.C. v. Tracey, 519 U.S. 278 (1997). 18

Granholm v. Heald, 544 U.S. 460 (2005). 19

Hill v. Florida, 325 U.S. 538 (1945). 16

Hines v. Davidowitz, 312 U.S. 52 (1941). 10, 13, 14

Hughes v. Alexandria Scrap Corp., 426 U.S. 794 (1976). 21

Hughes v. Oklahoma, 441 U.S. 322 (1979). 18

Hughes v. Talen Energy Marketing, LLC, 136 S. Ct. 1288 (2016). 15, 16, 17

Illinois Commerce Com’n v. Federal Energy Regulatory Com’n, 721 F.3d 764 (7th Cir. 2013),
cert. denied, 134 S. Ct. 1277 (2014). 22

Maine v. Taylor, 477 U.S. 131 (1986). 25

Miss. Power & Light Co. v. Miss., 487 U.S. 354 (1988). 16, 17

Mont. Consumer Counsel v. FERC, 659 F.3d 910 (9th Cir. 2011). 15

Nantahala Power & Light Co. v. Thornburg, 476 U.S. 953 (1986). 17

<i>New Energy Co. of Indiana v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269 (1988).....	20
<i>Nw. Cent. Pipeline Corp. v. State Corp. Comm'n</i> , 489 U.S. 493 (1989).....	12, 13
<i>Pennsylvania R. Co. v. Public Service Comm'n</i> , 250 U.S. 566 (1919).....	12
<i>Philadelphia v. New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617 (1978).....	19, 20, 23
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	20
<i>PPL EnergyPlus, LLC v. Solomon</i> , 766 F.3d 241, 255 (3d Cir. 2014).....	13
<i>New England Power Co. v. New Hampshire</i> , 455 U.S. 331 (1982).....	18, 20
<i>Reeves, Inc., v. Stake, et al.</i> , 447 U.S. 429 (1980).....	21
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Rice. Appalachian Power Co. v. Pub. Serv. Com.</i> , 630 F. Supp. 656 (S.D. W. Va. 1986)	12
<i>Rocky Mt. Farmers Union v. Corey</i> , 730 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2013).....	9, 23
<i>Schneidewind v. ANR Pipeline Co.</i> , 485 U.S. 293 (1988).....	18
<i>United Haulers Ass'n v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.</i> , 550 U.S. 330 (2007). 19, 21	
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992).....	18, 21, 22, 23

Statutes

16 U. S.C.S. § 824(b)(1) (2016).....	8, 16
16 U.S.C.S. § 824 (2016).....	9, 11, 13
16 U.S.C.S. § 824(d)(2016).....	9, 10, 13, 14
16 U.S.C.S. § 824(e)(2016).....	13
28 U.S.C.S. § 1291 (2016).....	1
28 U.S.C.S. § 1331 (2016).....	1

Other Authorities

<i>Market-Based Rates For Public Utilities</i> , 107 F.E.R.C. P61,019 (2004).....	14
---	----

Market Based Rates for Wholesale Sales of Electric Energy, Capacity and Ancillary Services by
Public Utilities, 72 Fed. Reg. 39,904, 40,046 (July 20, 2007) (Codified at 18 C.F.R. pt. 35) . 14
PJM Interconnection, 119 F.E.R.C. P61,318 (2007)..... 14, 15

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(2010)..... 9

Treatises

Office of Energy Efficiency & Renewable Energy, *Biomass Feedstocks*, last accessed February
11, 2017, *available at* <https://energy.gov/eere/bioenergy/biomass-feedstocks> 21
United States Department of Energy Database of State Incentives for Renewables and Efficiency
("DSIRE"), DSIRE Summary Tables: Renewable Portfolio Standards (February 11, 2017),
available at: <http://programs.dsireusa.org/system/program?type=38&>. 22

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3..... 16
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2..... 9
